

No. 17-1678

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,
—v.—
Petitioners,

JESUS MESA, JR.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES, THE ACLU OF SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL
COUNTIES, THE ACLU OF TEXAS, THE ACLU OF
ARIZONA, AND THE ACLU OF NEW MEXICO,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mitra Ebadolahi
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN
DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138

Andre I. Segura
Edgar Saldivar
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350
Houston, TX 77007

Marty Lieberman
Molly Brizgys
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014

Leon Howard
Maria Martinez Sanchez
ACLU OF NEW MEXICO
P.O. Box 566
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Cody Wofsy
Counsel of Record
Cecillia Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0770
cwofsy@aclu.org

Lee Gelernt
Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>BIVENS</i> PLAYS AN ESSENTIAL PART IN THE ENFORCEMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.....	5
II. NO SPECIAL FACTORS WARRANT THE DENIAL OF A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY.....	9
A. The Court Of Appeals Invoked National Security And Foreign Affairs As Talismans, But This Case Poses No Such Concerns	10
B. Extraterritoriality Is Not A Special Factor Justifying Denial Of A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.....	15
C. Congress Did Not Intend To Foreclose A Remedy Here, And The Theoretical Possibility Of Criminal Prosecution Is An Inadequate Deterrent	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 409 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1969)	25
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	17, 18
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	6
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	5, 19
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	5
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	5, 6
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	5, 18, 19
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	5
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	21
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....	7, 9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	15, 16
<i>La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co. v. Rapides Healthcare Sys.</i> , 461 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	5, 6
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	12
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	19

<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (D. Ariz. 2015).....	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schultz v. Braga</i> , 455 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	22
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	16
<i>Ting v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	6, 18
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	21
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992).....	22
6 U.S.C. § 211(e)(3)(B)	13
18 U.S.C. § 2234.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2235.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2236.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 242.....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About DEA, <i>available at</i> https://www.dea.gov/about (last visited Aug. 7, 2019).....	14
--	----

DEA History—The Early Years at 16, *available at*
[https://www.dea.gov/documents/1919/12/17/dea-
history-early-years](https://www.dea.gov/documents/1919/12/17/dea-history-early-years) (last visited Aug. 7, 2019) 14

DEA Mission Statement, *available at*
<https://www.dea.gov/mission> (last visited Aug. 7,
2019)..... 14
